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RULES AND REGULATIONS

AMENDMENT TO TARIFF SHEET OF
MUHLENBERG COUNTY VATER DISTRICT

Effective the date of approval by the Public Service Commission for the

Commonwealth of Kentucky pursusnt to KRS 278.170(2), the t.hree (3)
commissioners of the MMuhlenberg County Water District will be
authorized to receive free water for as long as they are cormissioners
of the uMuhlenberg County W.;:Lter District.v The free wéter shall be in

addition to the salary provided for by KRS 74'.‘020 (5).‘

(4

. The above amendment to the tariffs of the Muhlenberg County Vater
District was approved at a regular commission meeting on the 4~

day of May.:, 1985.

MUHLEIIBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
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TARIFF FOR MOBILE HOME PARKS

From and after the effective date hereof Mobile Home Parks
situated in Muhlenberg County, Kentucky, and served by the
Muhlenberg County Water District, Dean Drive, Greenville, Kentucky,
shall have individual residential meters for each mobile home
situated in the trailer park in compliance with all the
requirements of the District.

. Any existing mobile home park which is presently master
e metered shall on or before January 15, 2000, install residential
meters for each mobile home in the trailer park which shall be
installed in Aaccordance with the Rules and Regulations of the
Muhlenberg County Water District ang at-the cost per meter on the

present tariff of the District. Any mobile home park failing to do

SO prier to January 15, 2000, wmay have water cut off until
compliance is obtained. This action is sought because it has been
determined that water has been diverted around a master meter for

a mobilé home park thereby allowing the mobile home park to receive
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FOR  Muhlenberg County, Kentucky

Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KXY.NO. 2

Original ___SHEET NO.

Muhlenberg County Water District CANCELING P.S.C.KY.NO.__ 1
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

A. MONTHLY RATES:

5/8” x 3/4” Meter

First 2,000 Gallons $19.27 Minimum Bill
Next 8,000 Gallons 6.24 Per 1,000 Gallons
Next 10,000 Gallons 5.65 Per 1,000 Gallons
Next 30,000 Gallons 5.07 Per 1,000 Gallons
Over 50,000 Gallons 4.48 Per 1,000 Gallons

1 Inch Meter

First 5,000 Gallons $37.98 Minimum Bill

Next 5,000 Gallons 6.24 Per 1,000 Gallons
Next 10,000 Gallons 5.65 Per 1,000 Gallons
Next 30,000 Gallons 5.07 Per 1,000 Gallons
Over 50,000 Gallons 4.48 Per 1,000 Gallons

1 % Inch Meter

First 11,000 Gallons $74.80 Minimum Bill
Next 9,000 Gallons 5.65 Per 1,000 Gallons
Next 30,000 Gallons 5.07 Per 1,000 Gallons
Over 50,000 Gallons 4.48 Per 1,000 Gallons
o alzolog
DATE OF ISSUE
Month / Date / Year

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE N OF KENTUCKY
5 5/21/2008

V @ EFFECTIVE
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ISSUED Bﬁl 'Z‘H;} - PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
. b | SECTION 9 (1)

TITLE C/{M/ﬂ%/ _

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION By
INCASENO. 40006 - 00248 DATED b&-24-01 [ Executive Ditector




For_Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO.
SHEET NO.
Muhlenberg County Water Districtc n CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility) SHEET NO
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
PER UNIT
5/8 X 3/4 Inch
Connection

First 2,000 gallons
Next 8,000 gallons
Next 10,000 gallons
Next 30,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

1 Inch
Connection

First 5,000 gallons
Next 5,000 gallons
Next 10,000 gallons
Next 30,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

1-1/2 Inch

Connection

First 11,000 gallons
Next 9,000 gallons
Next 30,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons

$ 19.27 (Minimum Bill)
6.24 per 1,000 gallons
5.65 per 1,000 gallons
5.07 per 1,000 gallons
4.48 per 1,000 gallons

$ 37.98 (Minimum Bill)
6.24 per 1,000 gallons
5.65 per 1,000 gallons
5.07 per 1,000 gallons
4.48 per 1,000 gallons

$ 74.80 (Minimum Bill)
5.65 per 1,000 gallons
5.07 per 1,000 gallons
4 .48 per 1,000 gallons

DATE OF ISSUE__ June 4. 2007 DATE EFFE¢TRIBLIG@ERN BT OMMISSION
VI
ISSUED BY %@@4 /9 Ay TITLE____ CHAJRMAN
ignature of Offfcer) PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011

Issued by authority of an Order of the public Service Cojnmission of IRERIEN 34 'Case No.

2006-00248 dated

June 4, 2007 .
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Executive Director




Muhlenberg County Water District

FOR  Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City
P.S.C.XY.NO. 2

Original _ SHEET NO.

CANCELING P.S.C.KXY. NO. 1

(Name of Utility)
: SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS
2 Inch Meter '
First 16,000 Gallons $103.03 Minimum Bill
Next 4,000 Gallons 5.65 Per 1,000 Gallons

Next 30,000 Gallons
Oyer 50,000 Gallons

3 Inch Meter
First 26,000 Gallons
Next 24,000 Gallons

5.07 Per 1,000 Gallons
4.48 Per 1,000 Gallons

$156.02
5.07

Minimum Biil
Per 1,000 Gallons

Over 50,000 Gallons 4.48 Per 1,000 Gallons

4 Inch Meter

First 36,000 Gallons $206.71 Minimum Bill

Next 14,000 Gallons 5.07 Per 1,000 Gallons

Over 50,000 Gallons 4.48 Per 1,000 Gallons

Wholesale Rate 3.48 Per 1,000 Gallons

cAa ‘Zo\ 0¢
DATE OF ISSUE,
Month / Date / Year
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE EFFECTIVE /:‘\\} ; i OF KENTUCKY

-»;/Z Mbfith ) Daje / Year EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY g{é, 5/21/2008

ESig.fzﬁsé of Officer)

TITLE Q/_LMM

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
SECTION 9 (1)

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. __ 2001 -~ 00248 paTep_b-24-01

By%w/w@%,

{ Executive Difector




For Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO.
SHEET NO.
Muhlenberg CountyWater Districc = CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility) SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE

PER UNIT
2 Inch
Connection '
First 16,000 gallons $ 103.03 (Minimum Bill)
Next 4,000 gallons 5.65 per 1,000 gallons
Next 30,000 gallons 5.07 per 1,000 gallons

Over 50,000 gallons 4.48 per 1,000 gallons
3 Inch

Connection

First 26,000 gallons $156.02 (Minimum Bill)

Next

24,000 gallons 5.07 per 1,000 gallons

Over 50,000 gallons 4.48 per 1,000 gallons
4 Inch

Connection

First 36,000 gallons - $206.71 (Minimum Bill)

CANCELLED

Next 14,000 gallons _ 5.07 per 1,000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons MAY 2 1 2008 4.48 per 1,000 gallons
KENTUCKY PUBLIC
Wholesale SERVICE COMMISSION $ 3.48 per 1,000 gallons
DATE OF ISSUE__ June 4, 2007 DATE EFFEC ?I\E’E’BU&%E %@Eﬂ? EOI 'V'? MISSION
EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY TITLE CHAMRVAN

ignature of Offieer) PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011

o3 T
Issued by authority of an Order of the public Service Conjmission of Kgrllzt?lcl%r\llg 82)156 No.

2006-00248 dated

June 4. 2007.

e

Executive Director




Muhlenberg CountyWater District
(Name of Utility)

For Muhlenberg”('iounty'= Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO.
SHEET NO.
CANCELLING P.S.C.KY. NO.
SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE'

RATE
PER UNIT
Metered Service Connection Charges:
5/8 x 3/4 Inch Meter $570.00
All Larger Meters " Actual Cost of Installation

CANCELLED
MAY 2 1 2008

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE___February 28, 2000 DATE FFPECIIYECRVACEICOMBRIS8ION

OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
ISSUED B TITLE:}] CHAI /17/2000
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For Muhlenberg County
Community, Town or City

P.S'CC KY No.

P
Sheet No.
Muhlenberqg County Water District Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
Name of Issuing Corporation
Sheet No.

CLASSTFICATION OF SERVICE

WATER DEPOSIT POLICY FOR WATER SERVICE APPLICANTS

Effective with the approval of this tariff by the Public Service Commission,
each applicant for water service ify the territory covered by the Muhlenberg
County Water District shall pay a deposit equal to twice one months average
bill, which shall be paid before any water service is supplied. Said deposit
shall be held until said applicant leaves the system at which time the
applicant for service will be refunded their deposit plus any applicable
interest which may be due, minus any portion of the deposit required to
satisfy any delinquencies of bills owed to the District. The average monthly
water bill shall be adjusted on an annual basis as of January 1lst of each
year, the first of which shall be as of the effective date of this tariff for
the remaining portion of the year 2000 and thereafter on January 1st.

At the time the applicant for water service may leave the system the District
shall pay to the customer interest on the deposit at the rate of interest

~~paid to the District on the funds invested for such deposits but the rate of
interest shall never exceed 6%. The interest on the deposit shall be
credited to the customers account on an annual basis provided the customers
account is current. If it is not current any interest shall remain with the
deposit to be applied against any potential delinquency.

If the customer leaves the District and there is a deficiency owed the
District after applying the applicable deposit and any accrued interest, the
customer shall be liable for such amount owed as an open account. No new
account shall be opened for their benefit until any arrearage is satisfied.

CANCELLED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSICH

OF KENTUCKY

MAY 2 { 2008 EFFECTIVE
KENTUCKY PUBLIC
NeE COAARIRSE
SERVICE COMHISSION JUL 12 2000

PLRSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011,

, SECTIGH @ (1)

DATE OF ISSUE o~ & Lo DATE EFFECTIVE __ gy Shgu.() Ry
- SECRETARY GF THE COMBISGIA
~ISSUED BY _ Joe Ho //"ﬂ d Chairman Greenville, KY
Name of Officer Title Address

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
in Case No. , dated .
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FOR:
Community, Town or City
P.S.C.
SHEET NO:
CANCELLING P.S.C NO.
SHEET NO:

MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE PER UNIT

Any fire department which does not receive public funds from

' the Commonwealth of Kentucky, or any political subdivision thereof,

for the purpose of offsetting fifty percent or more of its
operational expenses may withdraw water from the Muhlenberg County
Water District’s facilities at no charge to extinguish fires or for
firefighting training. A fire department making such withdrawals
from the Muhlenberg County Water District’s facilities shall

provide an estimate of its withdrawals to Muhlenberg Cqunty Water
District at the end of each month. CANCELLED
MAY 2 1 2008
KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE —R 7T DATE EFFECTIVE_ Oy A APPros
TSSUED BY: 2 TITLEC Zwitsrno—
N&me 'of officer -

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of
Kentucky
In Case No. Dated

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

DEC 15 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011,
SECTION 8 (1)

BY‘W%“Q’ Ml
FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COYMISSION




FOR____ __ _
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO.
d - 3 °  SHEET NO.
’MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT i CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
' Pame of Issuing Corporation SHEET NO.
= - CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE -
) - . RATE
PER UNIT

The procedure for monitoring of customer  usage by the Muhleﬁberg

County Water District is as follows:

(1) The computer program of the Company prints out an edit list on

’ all customers and compares customer usage with the 12 months
immediately preceding that period. If the usage varies, a
"usage varies" comment appears beside the customer's usage.

(2) The information is studied, and if determined that the

’ customer may have a possible problem, a letter is sent to the
customer informing them of the usage variation. They are
instructed of ways of determining a leak.

(3) Where the deviation in the customer's usage is not otherwise
explained, the Company will test the customer's meter to
determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2
percent fast or slow.

’,\ (4) The Company will notify the customers of the investigation,
’ its findings, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance
with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). :

CANCELLED
MAY 2 1 2008
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Muhlenberg County Water District Cancelling P.S.Cf Ky. No.

Sheet No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

SUBJECT: Charges For Special Services
The following charges for Special Services shall be made:

1. Deliguent Service Charge. A reconnection charge of $10.00 shall be made if recon-
nected durning regular working hours.

2. Meter Reading Rechech<Char§e. A charge fo $5.00 shall be made for a trip to re-
check a meter reading when the customer requests the meter to be rechecked for a
correct reading and the meter was not misread. First trip shall be free.

3. Meter Test Reguest. Upon request and payment of $10.00, a customer may have his
meter tested provided request by the customer is not more frequent than one each
twelve months. If such test shows the meter to be more than two percent fast or
slow, a refund of the $10.00 charge shall be made and the bill adjusted accordingly.

4. PSC Meter Test Complaint. Any customer of the District may request a meter test by
written application to the Commission.

- 5. Service Investigation Charge. A charge of $10.00 per trip shall be made for service
investigation durning regular working hours if interruption of service is not caused
by failure of District's facilities. Any maintenance and repair of facilities be-
yond District's delivery point is the responsiblity of the customer.

CANCELLED
KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION
.,-r DATE OF ISSUE 5 _ 18 78 DATE EFFECT;VE;-{'}‘T}{— ‘1 Z’iar
Nopth Day Year oan S ay

ISSUED BY'
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_Original Sheet No. »
Muhlenberg County Water! District Cancelliag P,S.C. Ky. No.
Sheat No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

10.

Billiné. The above rates and charges are net. In the event that any bill is not

paid within ten days from the date of bill, there shall be added to the bill an

amount equal to ten percent of the net amount of the bill. Discontinuance of
serivce for non paymant of bill shall not be implemented until after twenty days
from the date of the bill and consumer had been personally contacted and given a
forty-eight hour notice of discontinuance of service.

Deposit. A deposit or suitable guarantee equal to approximately twice one average

monthly water bill may be required of any..customer before water dervice is supplied.
Upon termination of service, deposit may be applied by the District against any un-
paid bills of the customer, and if any balance remains after such application is made,
said balance shall be refunded to customer, with 6% interest from date of deposit.

Point of Delivery. The point of delivery, is the point where the meter is located

on the customer's permises. All water lines, plumbing, and equipment beyond the
meter shall be installed and maintained by the customer.

Customer's Service Line. All service lines beyond the metering point should be installed

of material consisting of copper or PVC pipe with rating of not less than 160 psi.
The size of service line beyond the point of delivery should not be less than 5/8:;
however, a.larger size may ke needed to provide adequate service. If the customer's
point of use is at a.higher elevation than the point of delivery, the customer should
consult with a reputable engineering firm to size the service line from the point

of delivery.

Right of Access. The customer must agree to permit the District to lay, maintain,

repair, or remove such water lines which is the property of the District's located

on the customer's property with the right of ingress and agress over the customer® s
property. The:.District's duly authorized represenative and/or other duly authorized
employee of the State Health Department bearing proper credentials and identification
shall be permitted to enter upon all properties for the purposes of inspection, obser-
vation, measurement, sampling, and testing in accordance with the provisions of

these Rules and Regulations. :

CANCELLED
‘IAY i 2008
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SERVICE COMMISSION
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. ' P.S.C. Ky. No.
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P Original Sheet No, 3
. Muhlepberq H County Water District Cancelling P,S.C. Ky. No.
Sheet No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

11. Relocation of Water Facilities. District mau, at the request of customer, relocate
of change existing District-owned equipment. Customer shall reimburse District for
charges at cost including appropriate overhead.

A. Residential. A contribution in aid of construction as provided in the Schedule of Rates
and Charges must be paid on all new connections to the existing water line.

B. Commercial. Rules and Regulations for commercial service, except as noted below,
are the same for residential services.

12, Discontinuance of Service by District. District may refuse to connect or may discon-
nect service for the violation of any of its Rulues and Regulations, or for violation
of any of the provisions of the Schedule of Rates and Changes, or of the application
of a customer Or contract with the customer. District may discontinue service to
customer for the theft of water or the apperance of water theft devices on premises
of customer. The discontinuance of service by District for any causes as stated in

of minimum bills as specified in application of customer or contract with customer.

. this Rule. does not release customer from his obligation to District for payment

All water lines extensions will be in compliance with PSC Rules and Regulations.

CANCELLED
MAY 2 1 2008

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

..:DATE OF 1ISSUE ¢ . 18 78 DATE EFFECTLIVE 3 1 78
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Muhlenberg County Water District CANCFELING PLUS. O NO.
“ame of lnsuing Corporation '

Original  SikRT NO. __

CILASSTIFICATION OF SERVICE
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4

4

RATE
PER UNIT

13. Revisions. These rules and regulations may be revised, amended
supplemented, or otherwise changed from time to time without
notice. Such changes, when effective, shall have the same
force as the present rules and regulations, upon approvai of the

Public Service Commission.

14. Conflict. In case of conflict between any provisions of any
. rate schedule and the schedule of Rules and Regulations, the
rate schedule shall apply.

15. Purchased Water Adjustment Clause- Upon increase or decrease in the
wholesale rate of purchased water by its supplier, the utility may
apply for an adjustment to its water rates in accordance with 807 YAR
5:067. The base rate for future application of the purchased water
adjustment clause is:

Supplier Rate
Central City, Kentucky $0.891 per 1,000 gallon

16. These Rules and Regulations are in addition to those of the Public

Service Commission of Kentucky.
CANCELLED
MAY 2 1 2008
CANCELLED KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION
MAY 2 ¢ 2008
1% . .
f Yo O pel
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Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky
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FOR
P.STC. KY. NO. 7,

‘Muhlenberg County Water District HRorcasld  cuppr w0, M 2

Date of IssueSeDtember'12, 1988 .

" be free.

CANCELLING P.S5.C. KY. NO.
SEEET RO. 2
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Connection Fees

3/4 - 5/8 inch $350.00
1 Inch Connection $468.00
1 1/2 Inch Connection 851.00
2 Inch Connection 930.00
Fire Hydrant $1,240.00
Bad check charge 10.00

CHARGES FOR SPECIAL SERVICES

20, If the water service of any customer is disponnected
after nonpayment of the water bill, the District shall require payment
of a $22.98 disconnection charge. Payment of the delinguent water
bill or bills in full must be made before reconnection is made.

21. The fee for re-establishing a discontinued service for a
new customer (other than a delinquent customer) shall be $15.00.

22. A charge of $5.00 shall be made for a trip to recheck a
meter reading when the customer requests the meter to be rechecked for

FUBLIC SERVICE CTOaAMiS3ION
a correct reading and the meter was not misread. The finstotrip shall

Tt

4 1A 4 4000
23. Upon written request and payment of“§10:05?ga customer

.

F ‘RSL!.‘J\" B 4
he castomer
3.2 :

LRI
not’ ' more

. s
may have his meter tested provided request by t

D P
frequent than once each twelve months. If ‘siieh?

_ _ FHC SERHC TN MR AGER
to be more than two percent (2%) fast sgpxobosk, a refund of the $10.00
charge shall be made and the bill adjusted accordingly.

24, A charge of $15.00 per trip shall be made for service
investigation during regular working hours if interruption of service
is not caused by failure of District's facilities., Any maintenance

and repair of facilities beyond the District's dellivery point is the

Date Effective Sentember 12, 1988-
Month Day Year

Honth ay Year

" Taiewnd n"m/. / -/4-// / RV 7 Dmmnhmant TV 42297




PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOin

OF KENTUCKY
. EFFECTIVE
4 FOR:
i oI T -
SEP J& 1998 mmunity, Town or City
P.S.C.
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011, SHERT TG
i (;)&,_g_ CANCELLING P.S.C NO.
BY:% T SHEET NO:
FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMIART

MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE PER UNIT

REVISED SHEET 2

25. The charge for installation of a fire hydrant shall

7

be $2697.14 which includes the cost of an engineer for certifying

. a fire hydrant may be installed with $527.50 to be paid in advance
/\ .
prior to any certification which shall be non-refundable.

DATE OF ISSUE_ Augusp) 21, 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE Oh approval of PSC
ISSUED BY: 7 TITLE 7o tzetren /)
e offic

‘Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of

. Kentucky :
L In Case No. Dated
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responsibility of the customer. The point of delivery is the point
where the meter is located on the customer's premises. All water

line, plumbing, and equipment beyond the meter shall be instailed and

maintained by the customer.

METER READINGS/TESTS

26. All connections and all service shall be made on a fully
metered basis and no free water service shall be allowed or permitted
to any customer, including the Distriet itself, unless allowed by law
and approved by the PSC. Billing for water services shall be
initiated by the District immediately upon the rendering of water
serviceé, and specifically as to all signed new customers after the

expiration of thirty (30) days followin (‘%L}:Cogxwent;irgn_l’fﬂlgfnstructlon.
Co COMRYSS

ATy

Meter readers shall report to their supepiLsdr” ny water usage

apparently unmetered

tAn i “Q g
27 The water meters shall be read by the District monthly
PURSUA®:: 0L 7 Kari 20011,

on or about the 5th day of each month, or as, §%@h&thqréafter as may be

practical and feasible. Water bills $&Q§f

Qnakﬁ&ﬁx¢o customers

Vewe wuned

and users of the services and facilities of sald system on the lst day

of each and every month issuing after the reading of h&R

CLED
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28. Before any new water meters are installed To©

soon thereafter as may be practical and feasible.

INSTALLATION

customer and noted on the log books of the District, the installer

Date of Issue September 12, 1988 Date Effective Sentember 12, 1938
Month Day  Year

Beechmont, KY 42323

Addrece
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shall verify that payment has been made for the meter, that all

. easements have been obtained, and in addition, said installer shall

note the serial number of the meter being installed on the meter books
of the District. If a meter is removed from a particular residence
for a temporary period of time for testing or other purposes, it shall
be labeled as to which property location it belongs and shall be
reinstalled if at all possible. The installer shall also verify the

obtaining of a health department permit for said meter,
29. No connections to the water lines of the system shall be

made except by or under supervision of a duly authorized officer,

agent or employee of the District, and on;gmﬁfégangggrgyal of the

OhiiSSIoN

application submitted with the required tap-on igﬁgﬁagétion fee for

the particular meter.

JRH 11983
CUSTOMER SERVICE LINES
' PORSUAN . 107 Kiwl 5
30. All service lines beyond the met#piRyg poli
oY =

installed of material consisting of copper or:f:
not less than 160 psi. The size of service line beyond the point of
delivery should.not be less than 5/8; hoﬁéver, a larger size may be
needed to provide adequate service. If the gustomer's point qf usuage

of water is at a higher elevation than the poinﬁ of delivery, the‘

customer should consult with a reputable engime&ﬁ&ﬁﬁ:éiﬁﬂfﬁf

service line from the point of delivery. MAY 2 1 2008

31. The customer must agree to permit KEWeuddstmiet [to lay,
SERVICE COMMISSION

maintain, repair, or remove such water lines which is the property of

size the

the District located on the customer's property with the right of

= = == = = mm = == == - mr e e = o == == - == == - = = mm s o oo = = = =

September 12, 1988 Date Effective Sentember 12, 1988
Month Dgy Yegr Month Day Year
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ingress and egress over the customer's property. The Distriet's duly
authorized representative and/or duly authorized employee of the State
Health Department bearing the proper credentials and identification
shall be permitted to enter upon all properties for the purposes of
inspection, observation, measurement, sampling, and testing in accord-
ance with the provisions of these Rules and Regulations. Easements

shall be obtained for all customers for these purposes.

CANCELLED
MAY 2 1 2008

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
CFFECTIVE

NOV 29 1991
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011,
" SECTION 9 (1)

BY: % ' —~
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Billing/Deposit/Discontinuance of Service

32. All monies paid by a customer of the District shall be
paid at the District Office during regular business hours, and if
paid in cash a receipt shall be given.

33. A deposit equal to twice one (1) average monthly water
bill shall be required of all new customers before water service
is supplied. Said deposit shall be held until said customer

leaves the system at which time the customer will be repaid the
deposit plus interest as specified herein, minus any portion of
the deposit required to satisfy any delinquencies of bills owed to
the District. The interest rate paid to the customer shall be the
rate paid to the District, but shall never exceed six (6) percent.
If requested in writing by the customer the interest shall be
remitted annually. If the customer does not request annual
remission of the interest, then the interest shall remain with the
District until requested by the customer or the customer leaves
the system.

34. Bills are due on or before the 15th day following the
rendering of the bill for service. If payment of the account is
not received by the 20th day of the billing period, then the
District shall 1issue a first notice regarding the delinquent
account. If payment on the delinquent

CANCELLED
MAY 2 1 2008

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

NOV 29 1991

Date of Isgue E:ffectilsﬁﬁs”!“,Fif
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account has not been received by the 20th day of the next regular

billing period, then the District shall issue a notice of intent to

discontinue services for nonpayment, and discontinuance of the

services shall be implemented on or after the 25th day of that billing

period without further notification. The discontinuance of service

for nonpayment of bill shall be implemented not later than sixty (60)

‘days fromlthe date of the bill and the customer has been personally

contacted and given 48 hours written notice of discontinuance of

service, The water service shall not be restored until the account is

paid in full, plus a service charge for discontinuing service and for

- restoring service as herein provided, plus any deposit required.
‘ 35. The District may refuse to connect or may disconnect the
- service of any customer for the violation of any of its Rules and

Regulations, for the violation of any of the provisions of the

schedule of rates and charges, or for the ﬁhgﬂe%ﬁgﬂcoﬁoﬁhssmmstomer's
Of 14 FP'ST[)C(\ H

ontract The DlStPlct may discontinue service to anycusStomer for the

theft of water or the appearance of water theft Q%glces on the

premises of the customer. Theft of water or‘ﬁ?{Fr theft,gev19°s shall

51%

sueh A5 to make

be any device or effort by customer to d1ver§wWate

.¢01

MAY 2 1 2008
KENTUCKY PUB
| SERVICE COMM!S!éIJ%N

-dﬁk%ﬁﬁlness or

CANCELLED

the water unmetered. Having more than one W% s@enoar

Sther usage served from one meter shall constitute theft of water.
Every residence or user of water must have their own meter for such

usage. Meter readers shall notify the superintendent of the appear-

ance of more than one user on a meter, If such is verified, service

shall be discontinued, after notice, until separate meters are

Date of Issue September 12, 1988 Date Effective Seotember 12 1988
Month Day Year Month Day Year
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CANCELLED

Date of Issue September 12, 1988

SEEET NO.

installed. The discontinuance of service by the District for any

cahse as stated in this rule does not release the customer from his

obligation to District for payment of minimum bills as specified in

customer application or contract.

WATER EXTENSION LINES

—

will be in compliance with PSC

36. “Bll_water extens;gpnifﬁég‘

e

Rules and Regulations:f,f““ . el

37-" The District shall determine the #6tal cost of the

proposed water_main extension (exclusive of meter connections) and

the total length of\fhe\ggtensio The District shall pay that

mmérnmgxtension equal to 50 feet for
T~

portion of the cost of the wat
That part of\fhe\post not covered by the
S

each applicant for ser

hall be contributed equally b;\tngse applicants
PUBLIC SERVICE COMidISSION

ice on the main extension. Each apﬁ?i@ﬁh@ﬁhill_also be

District's portion

desiring se
"Tap-on-fee"™ for a mgfér
i 4198y @87

requi to pay the District's approved

connection to the main extension.
PURSUAN . - o 7 Kai 5011,

For a period of five years after Eyg?g;jgnnal,construc-

£ i
i i s Y5 e X T R A £
tion of the main ion ddition Eé il : coted
on o e main exteansion each a onal cusf L&Eiggggg%”“%ﬁpn cte
-

to each particular exten®ion will be required to contribute to the

a recomputation of both the

cost of that water main extension_based

IDistrict'™s portion of the total ¢ and each customer's contribution

/
as set out above. The District must refund.to those customers that

. -
have previously cont;ibhted to the cost of each\ha{Q extension itself

that amount nece§sé?y to reduce their contribution t® the currently

caleculated amount for each customer connected to that exbension. A1l

Date Effective Ry r 12 1988
Month ay Year

Month Day Year

' ‘Issued By W Beechmont,. KY¥ 42323
amafAr OT=1cer - T1xle 2 ~Adrage o



FOR  Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO.
SHEET NO.
Muhlenberg County Water District CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS

AMENDMENT TO TARIFF REGARDING DISCONNECTION POLICY

Item 34 of the tariffs of the Muhlenberg County Water District originally issued September 12,
1988, is deleted in its entirety, and in its place and stead there is asserted the current disconnection
policy of the Muhlenberg County Water District which shall be effective on the date of approval by the
Public Service Commission, but not earlier than July 1, 2002:

34. All customers are and shall be required to pay the amount of their respective water bills in
full and without discount on or before the 15™ day following the rendering of the bill for water service.
If payment on the account is not received by the 16™ day of the regular billing period, then the District
shall issue a notice regarding the delinquent account along with a notice of intent to discontinue services
nonpayment. The discontinuance of service for nonpayment of a bill shall be implemented on or after
the 24" day of the billing period. The water service shall not be restored until the account is paid in full,
plus a service charge for discontinuing service and for restoring service as herein provided, plus any
deposit required.

,. 7 A 4
@, CREAARY
MISSIONER OF MUHLENBERG COUNTY

'WATER DISTRICT

CANCELLED
MAY 2 1 2008

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION
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customers directly connected to each main extension for a five-year
period after it is placed in service are to contrlbute equally to cost

-of coﬁstngcglon of the water main extension. 1tself In addition each

.

=i

customer must pai\the approved "Tap-on- Qee" applicable at the time of

their application for the ‘meter connectlon. The "Tap-on-fee is not

\\‘,.‘

part of the refundable cost offthe éxtggsion and may be changed during

-~

the refund period. After the five- year'ﬂefund period expires, any

additional customer applylng for service on each ma4n extension must
S

e

be connected for the amount of the approved "Tap-on-fee" Bhlyci Also,

after thgxfive-year refund period expires, the District will be

required to make refunds for an additional five-year period in

2
accordance with 807 KAR 5:066 Section 12(b). 28

RE-LOCATION OF WATER FACILITIES

38. The District may at the request of the customer relocate
or change location of existing District owned equipment. The customer

shall reimburse the District for charges at cost, including

CANCELLED
MAY 2 1 2008
KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

appropriate overhead for such relocating and any new meter connections
requested to be made., Existing connections shall be transferred, and

the cost of transfer in residential and commercdUBLICOIBBEE RS iZhxl]l be
OF ENTLOKY

the same. A commercial meter should not be instalied without the

prior approval of the Water Commission. SN 4 1989

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONBIRSUA: : ;Vtﬁ*ﬁn\qv‘i

\FC-’!Q?I 05

39. These Rules and Regulations m%& rev1sed,% mended,
Lt‘C‘ EER

e Without "ﬁ%tlce.

13
supplemented or otherwise changed from time t

Such changes, when effective, shall have the same force as the present

_ Date of Issue September 12, 1988 Date Effective Sentember 12, 1988

Month Day Year Month Day Year

( ;{: d / Beechmont, KY42323
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Rules and Regulations, upon the approvalvof the Public Service

Commission.

40. . In case of conflict between any provisions of any rate
schedule and the schedule of Rules and Regulations, the rate schedule

shall apply.

41. These Rules and Regulations are in addition to those of

the Public Service Commission of Kentucky.

PUBIIC SERVICE (‘ﬂmiviiSSIOs"‘\!

JF i E\'Tt 1'\;
JAN 11989
PURSUA:: -
GEC
BY:'}%:

TUBLIC SERVEL 7siingioy M#'\A"E“
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" Month Year Month Day Year
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Muhlenberg Co. Water District Sheet No. 9

42, When the District becomes aware that one of its
customers has died, the District shall require that the surviving
spouse establish the account in their name if it was otherwise in
the name of the deceased however, a new deposit will not be
required if one had not been previously on deposit and if the
account 1is otherwise current. If there is no surviving spouse,
then the District shall serve notice that service will be
discontinued in twenty (20) days unless arrangements are made to
have the service continued in the name of another individual. A
new deposit will be required for the individgual as set out in
Paragraph 33 herein.

HYDRANTS
43, Installed throughout the Digtrict's service area are
hydrants which are for t{e operation and/ maintenance of the water
distribution systems of tNe District. he District is not in the
business of providing fiWe protectidén. The hydrants are flush
hydrants and are for the inkernal opefation of the system and are
not necessarily designed fq
hydrant is to allow flushipg of /the system and testing of the
system to assure that wate beifhg distributed complies with
various standards set by reg y agencies having jurisdiction
over the District. Historical these hydrants have been called
"fire" hydrants. The hydrants myy be used for fire protection but
the District makes no commitme\\ whatsoever as to the flow rate,
pressure or duration of flow tha a particular hydrant is capable
of performing based on the lagt spection of the hydrant. Such

No one should assume ngtrue the presence of such as
representing a particular abillity to\pxovide guaranteed flow rate,
pressure or duration of stated period of time. The
District will establish a tem to identify the range
of flow, pressure and dgration o low that each hydrant is
capable of providing based upon the last\testing of said hydrant.
This may change from timef to time due ko the nature of the system
and the possibility of g/f;nt- vening factors, including
vandalism which may from time t ime reduce that pressure, flow
or duration of flow. It ould never be assumed that a particular
hydrant will do anything and it should not bePiBiKSERVACEDOMMISSIONLLL

ever be adequate for fire protection. OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
NOV 29 1991
Date of Issue Effective
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
SECTION 9 (1)
BY: % 4;/

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGTR
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KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE PER UNIT
AMENDMENT TO REVISION OF SHEET 9, PARAGRAPH 43, HYDRANTS

43. Installed throughout the District’s service area are
hydrants which are for the operation and maintenance of the water
distribution systems of the District. The District is not in the
business of providing fire protection. The hydrants are flush
hydrants and are for the internal operation of the system and are
not necessarily designed for fighting fires. The purpose of the
hydrant is to allow flushing of the system and testing of the
system to assure that water being distributed complies with various
standards set by regulatory agencies having jurisdiction over the
District. Historically, these hydrants have been called "fire"
hydrants. The hydrants may be used for fire protection but the
District makes no commitment whatsocever as to the flow rate,
pressure or duration of flow that a particular hydrant is capable
of performing based on the last inspection of the hydrant. Such
information is available upon request.

No one should assume or construe the presence of such as
representing a particular ability to provide guaranteed flow rate,

- pressure or duration of flow for a stated period of time. The

District will establish a color code system to identify the range
of flow, pressure and duration of flow that each hydrant is capable
of providing based upon the last testing of said hydrant. This may
change from time to time due to the nature of the system and the
possibility of unknown intervening factors, including vandalism
which may from time to time reduce that pressure, flow or duration
of flow. It should never be assumed that a particular hydrant will
do anything and it should be assumed that it will ever be adegquate
for fire protection.

Fire hydrants may only be installed if the hydrant is
certified by a registered engineer as meeting the standards of the
Public Service Commission and in accordance with the pending rate
charges for installation of fire hydrants.

DATE OF ISSUE August 215 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE On approval of PSC

ISSUED BY: - ¥ TITLE
ame ofypfficer

Issued by authorify of an Ofder of the Public Service Commission of

Kentucky

In Case No. Dated




FOR _ Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY.NO.
SHEET NO.
Muhlenberg County Water District CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS

POLICY OF MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
REGARDING COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS

Upon approval of the Public Service Commission, but not earlier than July 1, 2002, the following
shall be the policy of the Muhlenberg County Water District:

(1)

Any customer applying for residential or commercial water service with the Muhlenberg
County Water District agrees to comply with all rules and regulations of the Muhlenberg
County Water District and further agrees to notify the District of any leaks when the same
are observed, insure that no one else taps into the water supply line or meter of the
Muhlenberg County Water District servicing such customer or otherwise uses water which
is unmetered and to otherwise comply with all rules and regulations of the District,
including prompt payment of all monthly bills in accordance with the policy of the District.
Any customer who does not abide by said conditions for service shall be subject to having
their service terminated. Any customer who fails to pay for billed services received and
whose service is subsequently discontinued for this failure shall be liable for all court costs
incurred to collect the unpaid bill and for any attorneys fees awarded by a court of
competent jurisdiction in any legal action to collect the unpaid bill or fees; provided,
however, should the Water District turn the account over for collection by a collection
agency other than an attorney and the account is collected, the District shall be entitled to
receive the fee charged by the collection agency, not to exceed 35% of the amount collected,
in accordance with the contract of the collection agency, a copy of which is attached hereto.

WATER DISTRICT
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AMENDMENT -~ COST FOR FIRE PLUG INSTALLATION

Effected with the approval by the Public Service Commission the -
Muhlenberg County Water District upon request to install a fire

hydrant shall require a non-refundable deposit of $527.50 which is

an average cost for an engineer certification as to whether a

particular location can or cannot be certified as a location for a

fire hydrant. If the fire hydrant location can be certified by an.
engineer as meeting applicable standards for installation of a fire

hydrant than the $527.50 shall be credited against the hereinafter

described expense for installation. If the engineer cannot certify

the location as one acceptable for a fiie hydrant then the charge

of $527.50 shall be applied toward the cost made by the engineer.

If it is greater than that amount the Muhlenberg County Water

District shall bear responsibility for such charge.

If a fire hydrant is certified by an engineer as being authorized
for installation under applicable rules and regulations the cost
for installing the-fire hydrant including the $527.50 engineering
charge shall be $2,697.14 in accordance with the attached schedule.

CANCELLED
MAY 2 1 2008
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AULES AND REGULATIONS

AMENDMENT TO TARIFF SHEET OF
MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Effective the date of approval by the ?ublic Service Comissibn for thc._a
. Commonwealth of Kentucky pursusat to KRS 278.170(2), the three (3)
commissioners of the Muhlenberg County Vater District will be
authorized to receive free water for as long as they are cormissioners

of the Muhlenbe.rg County Vater District. The free water shall be in

addition to the salary provided for by KRS 74.020(5).

-i .’
. The above amendment to the tariffs of the Muhlenberg County Hater
—~ 5
District was approved at a regular cormission meeting on the L2
day of May -, 1985. -
MUHLEITBERG COUNTY VATER DISTRICT
', ATTEST:

P

/5&4
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" -Muhlenberg County Water District Revised SHEET NO. 6 and 7

. CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
— SHEET NO.

AMENDMENT TO WATERLINE EXTENSION POLICY

The Muhlenberg County Water District hereby deletes paragraphs 36
and 37 of the revised tariffs issued on September 12, 1988, and in
their place and stead adopts the following policy to be effective on

approval by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky:

Before any line is extended, it must be determined
that the District can supply a proper volume of
water at the required applicable pressure mandated
by the Public Service Commission. This will be
accomplished by proper testing, and an opinion of
the engineer for the District shall be obtained
either orally or in writing concerning whether the
District can supply the water at the proper pressurel. CANCELLED
‘,\ Any Xines installed shall be installed under th
required guidelines of the Muhlenberg County Wate MAY 2 {1 2008
Digtrict, the Public Service Commission of Kentucky e
and the Department of Natural Resources. No lin $§§E§%SQEE§%N

[
[

will be installed without complying with all require-=
ments of the District and all applicable rules and
regulations of the State of Kentucky.

2. For each proposed water main extension, the District
shall determine the total length of the extension.
For each new customer on the line who pays the
applicable charge for a new service (presently
$350.00 plus any deposit) and guarantees that they
will maintain service for at least 12 months by sign-
ing a guarantee of service for 12 months at no less
than the minimum rate, the District will install, at
District's expense, up to 250 feet of line for each
new customer who is to be located on the extension
and pay said charge. Installation of the line
includes providing the pipe, digging the ditch,
stubbing the line for the meter, and covering the
line. ‘ PUBUCSERWCEC
. . OF KENTUCKY
3. Should the line extension exceed 250 feet, but be grreoTyE
; less than 1,000 feet, the District will additionally
install the line as defined hereinabove provided th@U
‘/\ customer provides the pipe in accordance wit G 3 1992

District specifications.
PURSUANT T0 807 KAR 5011
SECTIONgm
==========================-_—.==.=:BY'——
Date of Issue ¢ - Jb. 72 Date Effective PUBLIC SERVICE OMMISSION MANAGTR
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CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky. 1D,

o _ b SHEET NO.
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4, Should the line extension exceed 1,000 feet per
customer, the District will, if the customer
desires, provide the pipe to the customer at cost,
plus sales tax which is to be remitted to the State,
and the District will install the line for the
benefit of the customer for customers on the line
extension at a cost of $.65 per foot for each foot
over 1,000 feet per customer for the line extension.
Said rate assumes normal digging. Should blasting
or other extraordinary expenses be incurred due to
being outside the scope of the ability of the
District to perform and outside assistance be
required, then the added cost of such will be paid
by the customers as part of the installation cost
above the §$0.65 per foot cost and will be a
refundable cost should other customers be installed
within five years thqreafter as provided above. A
record shall be maintained on the cost o'f all pipin CANCELLED

installed.
5. For a period of five (5) years after the origina MAY212008
‘,\‘ : construction of the main extension, each additional kgniUCKY PUBLIC
' customer who shall be directly connected to the&SERVICE COMMISSION

particular extension will be required to contribute
to.the cost of that water main extension based on a
recomputation of the total cost of the original
customer's contribution to that line extension.
Each new customer during the succeeding five (5)
years must pay a sum of money to the District, and
the District then refund same to the customers on
that line who contributed to the cost of the line a
sum of money equal to the cost of that line exten-
sion paid by the customers recalculated so that the
contribution of each customer to the line extension,
including the new customer or customers, is equal.
Thus all customers directly connected to each main
extension for a period of five (5) years after it is
placed in service are to contribute equally to the
cost of the construction of that water main
extension itself. The cost is that cost paid by the
customers for the pipe and the cost paid by the

customers for installing the line if installed by
the District at the rate of $.65 per foot f£IBLIGSERVICE COMMISSION

over 1,000 feet, and if not installed by t@FKENTUCKY
District by whomever it is installed, but not t&FECTIVE
exceed $.65 per foot. Each new customer must pay

the applicable "tap on fee" at the time of thgyr 3 1992
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) Muhlenberg County Water District Revised SHEET No. 6 and 7
‘ . CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. FD.

; ' SHEET NO.

s 3

connection. This portion of their cost of adding
the line extension shall not be countable in
determining the cost of the line extension and is
not subject to any refund. After the 5 year period
expires, any additional customers who apply for
service on the line extension must be connected to
the line for the approved "tap on fee" only.
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SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

Muhlenberg County Water District

Name of Issuing Corporation

Certificate of Service
Rate

Per Unit

LEAK ADJUSTMENT TARIFF FOR
HIDDEN UNDERGROUND LEAK

Muhlenberg County Water District hereby amends its hidden leak
adjustment for all its customers, commercial and residential,
effective upon the approval of same by the Public Service
Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and which replaces the
policy approved by the Public Service Comm1551on of September 10,
1998.
Each customer of the District shall be entitled to a one time
leak adjustment for leaks hidden in the service line between the
meter and the premises. The adjustment is available to residential
and commercial customers. To obtain the 1leak adjustment the
customer iust provide a plumber’s statement or list of materials
showing that the leak has been repaired. After verification of
repairs the customer’s bill will be adjusted by utilizing the
customers average usage for the past twelve (12) months preceding
the date of the claimed leak, omitting the usage measured during
the billing period for the leak. The customer shall be charged for
their average usage bill. Any usage over the average including the
amount of the month of the leak shall be billed at the District’s
wholesale rate. If the amount of the adjusted bill shall be over
one hundred dollars ($100.00), the customer shall have ninety (90)
days to pay the entire bill but if it ie under one hundred dollars

($100.00); the customer must pay same in siwvbty (350} days for the

date of the calculation.
The Muhlenberg County Water District reserves the r1ght to
inspect all repairs and verify any information desired before

making any adjustments for a claimed hjidgen leak.
Vs .

I TEEL

MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
SECRETARY

DATE OF ISSUE: 03-26-2001 Date Effective:

Issued By: Title:

Name of Officer
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of

Kentucky in Case No. ~ Dated:
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CANCELLED :
MAY 2 1 2008
KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION
The following charges shall be made for installation of a three
inch meter and for usage on a three inch meter effective the date
of approval by the Public Service Commission:
Charge for installation of three inch water meter: $ 2,338.34.
Charges for water consumption from a three inch water meter
effective date of approval by Public Service Commission shall be as
follows:
First 26,000 gallons: s1ll.1é6
Next 24,000 gallons:  § 3.51 per 1000 gallons
Over 50,000 gallons: . $ 2.61 per 1000 gallons
The following charge shall be made for installation of a four inch
meter - effective the date of approval by the Public Service
. Commission:
Charge for installation of four inch water meter: $2,876.66
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
OCT 6 1993
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Sheet No.

Cancelling P.S.C. No.
Muhlenberg County Water District Sheet No.

Name of Issuing Corporation

CERTIFPICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
PER UNIT

The following shall be the line extension policy of the
Muhlenberg County Water District from and after the date approved
by the Public Service Commission:

1. Normal extension. An extension of fifty (50) feet or less
shall be made by the District to its existing distribution main
without charge for a prospective customer who shall apply for and
contract to use service for one (1) year or more.

2. Other extensions.

(a) wWhen a District customer desires an extension of the
utility’s main to serve an applicant or group of applicants and it
requires more than fifty (50) feet per applicant, the District
shall require the total cost of the excess footage over fifty (50)
feet per customer to be deposited with the utility by the applicant
or applicants, based on the average estimated cost per foot of the
total extension. The total cost shall likewise include  all
necessary equipment, including in-line booster pumps and
electricity for same, if reqguired, in order to insure that the
water provided to the applicant or applicants shall be delivered in
accordance with Public Service Commission policy for pressure. The
District shall be responsible for maintaining the line thereafter.

(b) Each customer who has paid for service under this
extension policy shall be reimbursed as follows:

A. For a period of five (5) years after construction of the
extension, each additional customer whose service line is directly
connected to the extension installed, and not to extensions or

DATE OF ISBUE DATE EFFECTIVE_08/28/98
ISSUED BY TITLE PUBLIC SERYICE COMMISSION

Name of Officer e
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service commission of

Kentucky
in case No. pated AUG 28 1998
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CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
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laterals therefrom, shall be required to contribute to the cost of
the extension based on recomputation of both the utility’s portion
of the total cost and the amount contributed by the customers. The
utility shall refund to those customers that have previously
contributed to the cost of the extension that amount necessary to
reduce their contribution to the current calculated amount for each
customer connected to the extension. All customers directly
connected to the extension for a five (5) year period after it is
place in service shall contribute equally to the cost of
construction of the extension. In addition, each customer shall
pay the approved tap-on fee applicable at the time of his
application for the meter connection. The tap-on fee shall not be
considered part of the refundable portion of the extension and may
be changed during the refund period. After the five (5) year
refund period expires, any additional customer shall be connected
to the extension for the amount of the approved tap-on fee only.

The total amount refunded shall not exceed the amount paid the
utility. No refund shall be made after the refund period ends.

3. Any applicant desiring an extension of waterline to a
proposed real estate subdivision or to any other extension for any
purpose shall be required to pay the entire cost of the extension,
including all professional services. Any additional equipment
required to be installed to insure that such extension shall
properly function shall be included in the cost of such extension
to be paid by the applicant. Each year, for a refund period of ten
(10) years, the utility shall refund the applicant for the
extension a sum equal to the cost of fifty (50) feet of the
extension installed for each new customer connected during the year
whose service line is directly connected to the extension installed
by the developer, and not to extensions or laterals therefrom. The
total amount refunded shall not exceed the amount paid to the
utility. No refund shall be made after the refund period ends.

DATE OF 188UE DATE EFFECTIVE _08/28/98
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Name of Officer OF KENTUCKY
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4. Any applicant desiring an extension to any commercial
enterprise shall be required to pay the entire cost of the
extension, including the addition of all equipment which may be
required to make the extension work, including pumping stations or
renovations thereof, booster pumps, electrical service, storage
tanks, pipe installation and professional services, and any permit
which may be required. Any other cost associated with the line
extension shall be paid by the applicant.

St B

Authofized Commisq{Zner
Muhlenberg County Water District

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE_08/28/98
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MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT s CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
Mame of Issuing Corporation SHEET NO. -
b . CLAS VICE
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The de51gnated card used by the Muhlenberg County Water District as
its official billing card, front and back, is attached hereto.
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